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Filed Date: 4/7/22.

Accession Number: 20220407-5179.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/18/22.

Docket Numbers: ER22-1602-000.

Applicants: Midcontinent
Independent System Operator, Inc.,
Cooperative Energy.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing:
Midcontinent Independent System
Operator, Inc. submits tariff filing per
35.13(a)(2)(iii): 2022—-04—07_ROE
Married Sheets to be effective 10/1/
2016.

Filed Date: 4/7/22.

Accession Number: 20220407-5184.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/28/22.

Docket Numbers: ER22—1603—-000.

Applicants: Alabama Power
Company, Georgia Power Company,
Mississippi Power Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing:
Alabama Power Company submits tariff
filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii): Crimson Solar
(Enterprise Solar) LGIA Filing to be
effective 3/25/2022.

Filed Date: 4/8/22.

Accession Number: 20220408-5122.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/29/22.

Docket Numbers: ER22—1604—000.

Applicants: California Independent
System Operator Corporation.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing:
2022—-04-08 Central Procurement
Entities Tariff Amendment to be
effective 8/15/2022.

Filed Date: 4/8/22.

Accession Number: 20220408-5137.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/29/22.

Docket Numbers: ER22—-1605-000.

Applicants: Pacific Gas and Electric
Company.

Description: Tariff Amendment:
Termination of Shelter Cove WPA (SA
382) to be effective 6/7/2022.

Filed Date: 4/8/22.

Accession Number: 20220408-5139.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/29/22.

The filings are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the
docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or
protest in any of the above proceedings
must file in accordance with Rules 211
and 214 of the Commission’s
Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern
time on the specified comment date.
Protests may be considered, but
intervention is necessary to become a
party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed
information relating to filing
requirements, interventions, protests,
service, and qualifying facilities filings
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For

other information, call (866) 208—-3676

(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.
Dated: April 8, 2022.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022—07986 Filed 4-13-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Project No. 2701-061]

Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P.;
Notice of Reasonable Period of Time
for Water Quality Certification
Application

On March 10, 2022, Erie Boulevard
Hydropower, L.P. submitted to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission) evidence of its
application for a Clean Water Act
section 401(a)(1) water quality
certification filed with New York State
Department of Environmental
Conservation (New York DEC), in
conjunction with the above captioned
project. Pursuant to section 401 of the
Clean Water Act? and section 5.23(b) of
the Commission’s regulations,? a state
certifying agency is deemed to have
waived its certifying authority if it fails
or refuses to act on a certification
request within a reasonable period of
time, which is one year after the date
the certification request was received.
Accordingly, we hereby notify New
York DEC of the following:

Date that New York DEC Received the
Certification Request: March 9, 2022.

If New York DEC fails or refuses to act
on the water quality certification request
on or before March 9, 2023, then the
agency certifying authority is deemed
waived pursuant to section 401(a)(1) of
the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.
1341(a)(1).

Dated: April 7, 2022.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022-08032 Filed 4-13-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

133 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1).
218 CFR [4.34(b)(5)/5.23(b)/153.4/157.22].

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has
received the following Natural Gas
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP22-813-000.

Applicants: Gulf South Pipeline
Company, LLC.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing:
Remove Expired Agmts from Tariff eff
4-8-2022 to be effective 4/8/2022.

Filed Date: 4/8/22.
Accession Number: 20220408-5010.
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/20/22.

Docket Numbers: RP22—-814—000.
Applicants: Double E Pipeline, LLC.

Description: Compliance filing: Order
587-Z Update to NASEB Standards to
be effective 6/1/2022.

Filed Date: 4/8/22.
Accession Number: 20220408-5055.
Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 4/20/22.

Any person desiring to intervene or
protest in any of the above proceedings
must file in accordance with Rules 211
and 214 of the Commission’s
Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and
385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern
time on the specified comment date.
Protests may be considered, but
intervention is necessary to become a
party to the proceeding.

The filings are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the
docket number.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed
information relating to filing
requirements, interventions, protests,
service, and qualifying facilities filings
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For
other information, call (866) 208—3676
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502—8659.

Dated: April 8, 2022.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2022-07985 Filed 4-13-22; 8:45 am)]
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